Ind 69



STATE OF WISCONSIN)) SS DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY,) LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS)

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETINGS:

I, Joseph N. Noll, Secretary of the Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations, and custodian of the official records of said department, do hereby certify that the attached rules to Wisconsin Administrative Code chapter Ind 69--Fee Schedule, were adopted by this department on 4/23/79.

I further certify that said copy has been compared by me with the original on file in this department and that the same is a true copy thereof and of the whole of such original.

> IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the department at the Capitol, in the City of Madison, this 23rd day of _______ A.D., 1979.

n el Joseph N. Noll, Secretary



ORDER OF

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS

Pursuant to authority vested in the Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations by sections 101.19 and 168.12, Wis. Stats., the Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations hereby amends, creates and adopts rules of Wisconsin Administrative Code Chapter Ind 69--Fee Schedule.

The rules attached hereto shall become effective on the first day of the month following publication in the Wisconsin Administrative Register, as provided in section 227.026, Wis. Stats. Note to Revisor: In section Ind 69.02, payment of fees, correct P. O. Box number from 7946 to 7969.

Subsection Ind 69.03 (1) (b) is amended, (1) (c) is renumbered (1) (d), (1) (d) is renumbered (1) (e), (1) (e) is renumbered (1) (f), (1) (f) is renumbered (1) (g), and (1) (c) is created to read:

- (b) Power boilers over 20 sq. ft. and not exceeding 250 sq. ft. of heating surface. . . . \$20.00 \$15.00
- (c) Power boilers over 250 sq. ft. and not exceeding 1,000 sq. ft. of heating surface. . . 40.00 25.00

Subsection Ind 69.11 (2) is created to read:

(2) <u>Certification fee for petroleum product users</u>. Persons applying for certification or recertification as a petroleum product user shall submit with the application for certification or recertification an annual fee (determined from the date of certification) of \$200 for each separate storage location.

Subsection Ind 69.15 (3) is amended to read:

(3) For the authorized inspector performing the American Society of Mechanical Engineers joint review and audit, Monday through Friday, \$25.00/hour per inspector.